

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

IFTIKHAR SAIYED,

Plaintiff,

-v.-

COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC
RELATIONS ACTION NETWORK, INC.,

Defendant.

CIVIL NO: 1:10-cv-00022-PLF-AK

RENE ARTURO LOPEZ., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

-v.-

COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC
RELATIONS ACTION NETWORK, INC.,

Defendant.

CIVIL NO: 1:10-cv-00023-PLF-AK

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

LAW OFFICES OF DAVID YERUSHALMI
Law Offices Of David Yerushalmi, P.C.
David Yerushalmi
1901 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel (646) 262-0500 / Fax (801) 760-3901
david.yerushalmi@verizon.net

AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
Robert J. Muise, Esq.
P.O. Box 131098
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48113
Tel (734) 635-3756 / Fax (801) 760-3901
rmuise@americanfreedomlawcenter.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PROCEDURAL AND EVIDENTIARY OBJECTIONS1

 A. Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment Not Timely Filed.....1

 B. Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment Not Properly Served.....2

 C. Defendant’s Motion Is Supported Almost Entirely by Inadmissible Documentary Evidence.....3

II. DEFENDANT’S STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS ARE CONTRARY TO THE RECORD AND DO NOT MERIT SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR DEFENDANT5

 A. Overview.....5

 B. The Genuine Issues and the Actual Undisputed Material Facts.8

 1. Defendant CAIR Is Vicariously Liable to Plaintiffs for Morris Days’s Fraud, Breach of Fiduciary Duties, and Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress Under the Doctrine of *Respondeat Superior*.....9

 a. Morris Days Was an Agent of Defendant CAIR: Apparent Authority.....9

 (1) Legal Standard.9

 (2) Analysis of Defendant’s Arguments.....11

 b. Morris Days Was an Agent of Defendant CAIR: Control.....16

 (1) Legal Standard.16

 (2) Analysis of Defendant’s Arguments.....19

 (a) Morris Days was an Agent of Defendant CAIR Directly.....19

 (b) Morris Days was an Agent of Defendant CAIR through the Agency/Alter Ego Status of CAIR-VA.....20

 c. Defendant CAIR Is Vicariously Liable for Morris Days’s Statutory Fraud.....24

 (1) Legal Standard.24

 (2) Analysis of Defendant’s Arguments.....24

d. Defendant CAIR Is Vicariously Liable for Morris Days’s Common Law Fraud.....	25
(1) Legal Standard.....	25
(2) Analysis of Defendant’s Arguments.....	25
e. Defendant CAIR Is Vicariously Liable for Morris Days’s Breach of Fiduciary Duty.....	26
(1) Legal Standard.....	26
(2) Analysis of Defendant’s Arguments.....	26
f. Defendant CAIR Is Vicariously Liable for Morris Days’s Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress.....	27
(1) Legal Standard.....	27
(2) Analysis of Defendant’s Arguments.....	27
2. Defendant CAIR Is Directly Liable to Plaintiffs for Breach of Fiduciary Duties and Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress.....	30
3. The Applicable Law and the Factual Record Establish that Plaintiffs Satisfy the Jurisdictional Requirement for Standing.....	32
III. CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

**Akers v. Liberty Mut. Group*,
744 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2010) ----- 3, 4

**Allen Realty Corp. v. Holbert*,
227 Va. 441, 318 S.E.2d 592 (Va. 1984) ----- 12, 18

**Beale v. Kappa Alpha Order*,
192 Va. 382, 64 S.E.2d 789 (Va. 1951) ----- 22, 24

**Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,
477 U.S. 317 (1986) ----- 37

Curtis v. Fairfax Hosp.,
34 Va. Cir. 290 (Va. Cir. Ct. 1994)----- 35, 36

Diamond v. Atwood,
43 F.3d 1538 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ----- 37

Gleklen v. Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm., Inc.,
199 F.3d 1365 (D.D.C. 2000) ----- 4

Greer v. Paulson,
505 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2007)----- 3, 4

**Lopez v. Council on Am.-Islamic Relations Action Network, Inc.*,
741 F. Supp. 2d 222 (D.D.C. 2010).-----passim

Macuba v. DeBoer,
193 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1999) ----- 5

Md. Highways Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Maryland,
933 F.2d 1246 (4th Cir. 1991)----- 5

Murphy v. Holiday Inns, Inc.,
216 Va. 490, 219 S.E.2d 874 (VA. 1975)----- 10

NLRB v. Town & Country Elec.,
516 U.S. 85 (1995)----- 18, 19

**Owen v. Shelton*,
221 Va. 1051, 277 S.E.2d 189 (Va. 1981)----- 33

**Perry v. Scruggs*,
 17 Fed. Appx. 81 (4th Cir. 2001) ----- 10, 11, 20

Raney v. Barnes Lumber Corp.,
 195 Va. 956, 81 S.E.2d 578 (Va. 1954)----- 11

**Reistroffer v. Person*,
 247 Va. 45, 379 S.E.2d 450 (Va. 1994)----- 10

Sharpe v. Bradley Lumber Co.,
 446 F.2d 152 (4th Cir. 1971) ----- 19, 20

States v. Josephberg,
 562 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. N.Y. 2009) ----- 25

Tinsley v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
 227 F.3d 700 (6th Cir. 2000) ----- 5

United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners v. Humphreys,
 203 Va. 781 (Va. 1962) ----- 12

United States v. Bestfoods,
 524 U.S. 51 (1998)----- 20

Whitfield v. Whittaker Mem’l Hosp.,
 210 Va. 176, 169 S.E.2d 563 (Va. 1969) ----- 11

**Womack v. Eldridge*,
 215 Va. 338, 210 S.E.2d 145 (Va. 1974) ----- 30

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1335 ----- 32

**Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-196 et seq*----- 24

Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-200 ----- 24, 25

Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-200(A)(1) ----- 25

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(b)(2)(E)-(F) ----- 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)----- 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2) ----- 3

*Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)-----26, 27, 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)(1)-----24

TREATISES

*Restatement (Second) Agency, § 226-----16
